4.1 CITY agrees to compensate CONTRACTOR monthly for all services performed pursuant to 
this Agreement by CONTRACTOR for work that has been completed, inspected, and properly 
invoiced. The total compensation paid to CONTRACTOR pursuant to this Agreement shall not 
exceed FIFTY-THREE THOUSAND, FOUR HUNDRED FOUR DOLLARS AND 16/100 
CENTS ($53,404.16), which includes an owner’s contingency fee in the amount of FOUR 
THOUSAND, EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND 92/100 CENTS 
($4,854.92).   

4.1.1 This contingency or allowance authorizes the CITY to execute change orders up to 

the amount of the contingency without the need to obtain additional Commission approval.  
In addition, CITY shall utilize the owner’s contingency to reimburse CONTRACTOR for